# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
EACO Corporation		06/30/2005	CORPORATION: FLORIDA

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Banner Buffets, LLC	
Street Address:	1000 South Caraway	
Internal Address:	Suite 101	
City:	Jonesboro	
State/Country:	ARKANSAS	
Postal Code:	72403-3017	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2958690	WHISTLE JUNCTION
Serial Number:	78547310	WHISTLE JUNCTION

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (952)885-5969

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (952) 885-5991

Email: trademark@krassmonroe.com

Correspondent Name: James A. Wahl

Address Line 1: 8000 Norman Center Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 1000

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55437-1178

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	James A. Wahl
Signature:	/James A. Wahl/

TRADEMARK REEL: 003142 FRAME: 0597

900030319

P \$65.00 2

Date:	08/17/2005			
Total Attachments: 1 source=EACO Banner Buffets Assignment#page1.tif				

TRADEMARK REEL: 003142 FRAME: 0598

#### SERVICE MARK ASSIGNMENT

This SERVICE MARK ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made as of June 30, 2005, by EACO Corporation, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Florida, with a principal address of 2113 Florida Boulevard, Neptune Beach, Florida 32266 ("Assignor"), in favor of Banner Buffets, LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, with a principal address of 1000 South Caraway, Suite 101, Post Office Box 3017, Jonesboro, Arkansas 72403-3017 ("Assignee").

Assignor desires to transfer to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in the service marks used in connection with the restaurants operated under the name Whistle Junction and the restaurants operated under the name Florida Buffet (collectively, the "Marks"), together with the goodwill that Assignor has developed in the Marks. Assignee desires to acquire Assignor's right, title, and interest in the Marks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration offered by Assignee to Assignor pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement executed by the parties as of February 22, 2005, as amended, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby conveys, assigns, sells, and transfers to Assignee and its successors and assigns Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill that Assignor has developed in the Marks, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its subsidiaries, affiliates, successors, assigns, licensees, and legal representatives, as such rights would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made. Without limitation of the foregoing, the rights hereby assigned to Assignee include the registration for the standard character word mark WHISTLE JUNCTION, identified by United States Registration Number 2,958,690, issued on May 31, 2005, and the application seeking registration of the composite mark WHISTLE JUNCTION and Design, identified by United States Serial Number 78/547,310, filed on the basis of use, on January 13, 2005. The rights assigned hereunder also specifically include the right to sue for any and all past infringements of the Marks, and to receive any and all damages awarded as a result of any such claim.
- 2. Assignor agrees to execute any other documents or to provide any further materials or documentation in its possession that are necessary in order to fulfill the provisions of or the purpose of this Assignment.
- 3. This Assignment is binding upon the parties and their respective successors, assigns, trustees, and representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment to be effective as of the date first written above.

RECORDED: 08/17/2005

By: <u>Glander</u>

Print: <u>Elward Alexander</u>

Title: <u>President</u>

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003142 FRAME: 0599